

09 - 627 NOV 19 2009

No. _____

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
William K. Suter, Clerk

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RICK THALER, Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC LYNN MOORE,
Respondent.

On Petition For Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Postconviction
Litigation Division

ANDREW WEBER
First Assistant
Attorney General

* CAROLE S. CALLAGHAN
Assistant Attorney General
Postconviction Litigation Division

ERIC J. R. NICHOLS P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Deputy Attorney Attorney Austin, Texas 78711-2548
For Criminal Justice (512) 936-1400

* Counsel of Record

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

Blank Page

This is a capital case.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Facts of the Crime	2
II. Facts Related to Moore's <i>Atkins</i> Claim	3
A. Facts adduced at trial	3
B. Facts presented by Moore in his state habeas petition	5
C. Facts presented in conjunction with Moore's federal <i>Atkins</i> claim	6
1. Evidence pertaining to Morre's IQ	6
2. Evidence pertaining to Moore's adaptive behaviors	8
III. Prior Proceedings in State and Feferal Court	13
A. Pre- <i>Atkins</i> litigation	13
B. Postconvictionlitigation related to Moore's <i>Atkins</i> claim	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The District court Did Not Have Authority Under AEDPA to Grant Relief on Moore's Unexhausted and Procedurally Defaulted <i>Atkins</i> Claim	15
A. Moore's <i>Atkins</i> claim is unexhausted and procedurally defaulted	16
B. Moore failed to establish cause for his failure to properly present his <i>Atkins</i> claim in state court	20
C. Moore cannot establish prejudice for his failure to properly present his <i>Atkins</i> claim in state court.	22
II. The District Court Erroneously Interpreted Texas Law, and Incorrectly Determined that Moore Had Significantly Sub-average Intellectual Functioning.	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , 541 U.S. 27 (2004)	16, 19
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	15
Clark v. Quarterman, 457 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	16, 19
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	20, 21
<i>Ex parte Blue</i> , 230 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	23, 24
<i>Ex parte Briseño</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Sells</i> , No. WR-62552-02, 2007 WL 1493151 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	23
<i>Ex parte Tennard</i> , 960 S.W. 2d 57 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997)	6, 18, 20
<i>Ex parte Williams</i> , No 43907-02, 2003 WL 1787634 (Tex Crim. App. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex Parte Woods</i> ,—S.W.— 2009 WL 3189179 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, (continued)

Cases	Page
<i>Granberry v. Greer</i> , 481 U.S. 129 (1987)	16
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996)	19
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	19
<i>Howard v. State</i> , 153 S.2.3d 382 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	27
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 243 S.W.3d 664 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	27
<i>In re Henderson</i> , 462 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>In re Mathis</i> , 483 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992)	16
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	20
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971)	16
<i>Rivera v. Quarterman</i> , 505 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Taylor v. Quarterman</i> , 498 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982)	22
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, (continued)

	Page
<i>Woods v. Quarterman</i> , 493 F.3d 580 (5th Cir. 2007)	26
Constitutions, Statutes and Rules	
Antiterrorism and Effective Death	
Penalty Act (AEDPA)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254	1, 2, 14
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3 (West 2007)	1
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 § 5(a)	14, 21, 23
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 591.003(13) (defining mental retardation)	5, 18
